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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

IN RE: CARUTHERS COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
Water System No. 1010039

TO: Mr. David McIntyre, Manager
Caruthers Community Services District
P.O. Box 218
Caruthers, CA 93609

CC: Fresno County Division of Environmental Health

CITATION FOR NONCOMPLIANCE
TOTAL COLIFORM MAXIMUM CONTAMINANT LEVEL VIOLATION

March 2014

Issued on June 16,2014

Section 116650, Chapter 4, Part 12, Division 104 of the California Health and Safety Code
(CHSC), authorizes the issuance of a citation for failure to comply with a requirement of the

California Safe Drinking Water Act, or any regulation, standard, permit, or order issued

hereunder.

VIOLATION

The Drinking Water Field Operations Branch of the California Department of Public Health
(hereinafter ‘Department’) hereby issues a Citation to District (hereinafter ‘District’), for
failure to comply with Section 116555(a)(1) of the CHSC and Section 64426.1(b)(2) of
Title 22, California Code of Regulations .AOOWV. Specifically, the District (mailing address:




FI0C ‘91 duny to panssy T

orom sopdures SUNNOI [BUOHIPPY BLIOJORq WIOJI[0d [10] JO 9oudsald oy} pemoys sajdures

146611 01 SO B9

(s6-¢ "AaM) €11 "OLS
VINHOHITYO 40 3LVIS
Hadvd LdN0o

S¥0-D¥1-£2-€0 'ON UonEI

yeadar oy JO SUON 'Pa3od[[0d oxom sopduues jeadar Jo sequnu fodoxd oYy $10T ‘G Yol L
uo sojdwes jeador (9) XIS JO [810} B PIOS[[00 Jyels 10MSIJ 10T ‘€ YIBN U0 PIJIo[[0d %
sojdures sUnNOI OM} U BLISJEBQ WHIOJI00 210} Jo doussaid oy} jo pawojur Sureq uodp) 5
ve
%4
0 0 aunnoy S v10T/L/S
(4
0 0 jeoday £ v10t/6/v
0 [ supnoy S Y10T/LIv &
04
0 0 1eadoy 9 v10T/S/€
0 [4 aunnoy [4 ’ y107/e/€ =
8|
aanisod o) *f Jequmy | sanisod D, requinN adA 1, opdumes sopdureg Jo JoquinpN | aje( UolION, |
9l
‘+107 A6\ pue ‘[udy “YdIBA JO sypuow || Gl
oy Suumnp pajonpuod SurojuoWr [eorS0[0SIORG Ay} SdZHEWWINS d[qe) SUIMO[IO) YL || ¥b
€l
"BLI9J0BQ 7700 3] 10 ULIOJI[0D | 2L
[2097 jo oousserd o) pamoys so[dwies dAmIsod ay) JO SUON  “H10T YOTBN UL WIISIT Y} | L1
£q paoorioo sadues (8) 1yS1e Jo (7) 0m) UI BLI9IOBQ WHOFI[0D [030} JO 9oussald oy poyodar | g1
10ISI 9y} Aq papuIqus s)nsox sisA[eue Iajem [ed130[01A0RG AU, yiuowr 1od sordwres | @
[20130[0113)0Bq WAISAS UONNQLSTP (7) 0M] JO WHAWIUIW € JO[[09 0} PAIMbAI STIMISI(T Y], | 8
L
*0AT)IS0d-TI0J1[0J [810) ST YJuow Aug Juunp | g
Pa109[[00 o[dUEs SUO UBY} SI0UW USYM O WIOJIOD [810} AU} JO UOTEIOIA UI ST yuow 1od || g
sojduues (f uey) 1omay Suoa]0d wayss 1ojem oqnd e jey) sayroads (2)(9)1°9ZHy9 US|\ ¢
€
‘$ 107 YoIeN Jo ypuow ay} 10§ (‘TON) mgoq. JUBUIWERIUOD) | g
WNUWIXBIA WIOJI[00 [e30} o m A[dwoo o1 pafiey (609¢6 VD ‘soypnie) ‘817 Xod ‘O'd || 1



10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
COURT PAPER

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STD. 113 (REV. 3-95)

E55 OSP 10 119947

Citation No. 03-23-14C-045

collected at five locations on April 7, 2014, and one (1) was positive for total coliform
bacteria. A set of three (3) repeat samples were collected on April 9, 2014, All of the
repeat samples were negative for total coliform bacteria. Due to the above-mentioned total
coliform positive samples, the District failed the total coliform MCL for the month of
March 2014. The District did not fail the total coliform MCL for V?z 2014. All water
samples for coliform bacteria collected during March, April, and May 2014 are summarized

in Attachment A.

The cause of the contamination is unknown since no specific source of contamination has

been identified.

The five routine samples required the month following a month with one ow more total
coliform-positive samples were collected on April 7, 2014, showing one (1) of the five (5)
was positive for total coliform and three (3) repeats were taken on April 9, 2014 and were
negative for total coliform bacteria. Five (5) routine samples were collected on May 7, 2014

that are required the month following a month with one coliform positive sample.
The above violation is classified as a non-continuing violation.

The Groundwater Rule adopted by the Department, effective August Ev_ 2011, requires the
collection of a sample for bacteriological evaluation from wells serving the system in
response to a coliform positive distribution sample. This requirement was met with the
round of repeat sampling conducted by the Water System on March 5, 2014 and April 9,
2014.

-3- Issued on June 16, 2014
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notification methods are included Attachment B along with instructions on completing the

public notice.

The District shall either mail or conduct direct delivery of the public notice to all customers
served within the general service area. Section 116450(g) requires that upon receipt of
notification from a public water system, schools must notify school employees, students, .
and parents (if the students are minors), residential rental property owners or managers
(including nursing homes and care facilities) must notify their tenants and business property
owners, managers or operators must notify employees of businesses located on the property.
These secondary notification requirements are included in the public notice. ~The
Department hereby waives public notification by newspaper, posting or delivery to

community organizations.

Proof of notification is required. ~ The District shall complete Attachment C and return it

to the Department by July 31, 2014,

DIRECTIVES

The District is hereby directed to take the following actions:

1. By July 15,2014 the Caruthers CSD water system shall provide public notification
of the total coliform Maximum Contaminant Level failure by mail or conduct direct
delivery of the public notice to all customers served within the general service area.
The Water System is additionally required to use one or more of the following
notification methods: publication in a daily or weekly newspaper, posting the public
notice in a conspicuous public place within the water system or on the internet, or by
delivery to community organizations. ~The District is required to provide public

notification in both English and Spanish.

-5 Issued on June 16, 2014
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CIVIL PENALTIES

Sections 116650(d) and 116650(e) of the CHSC allow for the assessment of a civil penalty
for failure to comply with requirements of the California Safe Drinking Water Act. Failure

to comply with any provision of this Citation may result in the Department imposing an

administrative penalty of not less than $100 (one hundred dollars) per day as of the date of

violation of any provision of this Citation.

Colleel [4- ot %
Date Betsy S,/Li¢hyi, P.E./

Senior Sanitary Engineer, Fresno District
DRINKING WATER FIELD OPERATIONS BRANCH

BSL/MH
Attachments:
Attachment A:  Summary of Bacteriological Samples collected in March, April, May 2014
Attachment B:  Public Notice Example

Attachment C:  Proof of Notification Form

Attachment D:  Investigation Report for Bacteriological MCL Failure form

-7- Issued on June 16, 2014
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ON IMPOR
Bacterias Coliformes Totales en el
Sistema de Agua de Caruthers CSD

Nuestro sistema de agua recientemente no cumplio con un estdndar de agua potable. Aunque este incidente
no es una emergencia, como nuestros clientes, ustedes tienen el derecho de saber lo que ocurrio y lo que
hicimos para corregir esta situacion.

Cada mes tomamos pruebas para contaminantes en la agua potable de nuestra sistema. Durante el mes de
marzo 2014. Dos (2) de ocho (8) muestras mostraron la presencia de bacterias coliformes totales, El estandar
es que no mas que una (1) muestra por mes puede mostrar la presencia de bacterias coliformes.

éQué debo hacer yo?

o No es necesario hervir su agua ni tomar otras acciones correctivas. Sin embargo, si usted
tiene una preocupacion tocante la salud, debe de consultar a su doctor.

o FEsto no es una emergencia. Si habia sido, usted habria sido notificado inmediatamente. Las bacterias
coliformes generalmente no son dafiosos. Coliformes son bacterias que son naturalmente presente en
el ambiente y se usan como un indicador que otros, potencialmente dafiosos bacterias pueden ser
presentes. Coliformes fueron encontrados en mas muestras que se permiten y esto era una
advertencia de problemas potenciales.

e Generalmente, coliformes son un signo que puede haber un problema con el sistema de tratamiento o
sistema de distribucion (tubos). Cuando bacterias coliformes se disciernen en cualquier muestra,
pruebas subsigientes se hacen para ver si otras bacterias de mds grande riesgo o dafio, tal como
coliformes fecales o £, coli, estan presente. Ninguna de las muestras coliformes positivas mostré la
presencia de bacterias coliformes fecales o la bacteria E. coli.

e Personas con sistemas immunologicos, los bebes, nifios y nifias de corta edad, y algunas personas
ancianas pueden estar en alto riesgo. Estas personas deben consultar con sus proveedores de servicios
medicos. Directivas generales para disminuir el riesgo de la infeccidn por microbios estd disponible de
parte de la Linea Directa de Agua Potable de parte de EPA llamando al numero 1-(800)-426-4791.

éQué suscedio? éQué se hizo?
La causa de las muestras positivas

Para mas informacién, por favor contacte [name of contact] al numero
[phone number] o a la siguiente direccién [address].

Por favor comparte esta informacion con otros que pueden tomar de esta agua, colocando este aviso en
Jugares visibles, o remitiéndolo por correo, o entregandolo manualmente. Es de particular interés distribuir
este aviso ampliamente si usted lo recibe representando un negocio, un hospital o hogar de infantes o hogar
de ancianos o comunidad residencial.

Requisitos secundarios de la Notificacion

Al recibir esta notificacién por parte de una persona que opera un sistema publico de agua, este aviso debe ser dada
dentro de 10 dias [Seccion 116450(g) de la reglas de Salud] segtn lo sigiente:

* ESCUELAS: Debe notificar a empleados de escuela, los estudiantes, y los padres si los estudiantes son menores.

o DUENOS O ADMINISTRADORES DE PROPIEDADES RESIDENCIALES de RENTA (inclusivo clinicas o hogares de
reposo): Debe notificar a los inquilinos, renteros o residentes,

o DUENOS DE PROPIEDADES de NEGOCIO, los DIRECTORES, O los OPERARIOS: Deben notificar a empleados de.

negocios localizados en la propiedad.

Este aviso ha sido enviado a usted de acuerdo con las Regulaciones de California sobre la Calidad de la Agua Doméstica
como un medio de mantener el publico informado.

Fecha:
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Source Bacteriological Monitoring Report

1010039  Caruthers Community Services District

o Sample Test
Sample Date  Time Source Type Method T Coli EColi FColi HPC Violation Conunents
3/3/2014 10:30 well 5 Well MPN <1.1 <1.1
4/9/2014 8:50 well 4 Well MPN <1.1 <1.1
4/9/2014 9:15 well5 Well MPN <1.1 <1.1
6/16/2014

Pagelof'1 .
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